

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

SHOSHONE INDIAN TRIBE OF THE WIND RIVER
RESERVATION AND THE ARAPAHO INDIAN TRIBE OF
THE WIND RIVER RESERVATION

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

THOMAS L. SANSONETTI
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK
*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

MALCOLM L. STEWART
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

ROBERT H. OAKLEY
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	2
Statement	3
Reasons for granting the petition	9
I. This Court should grant review of the court of appeals' decision to revive moribund claims, including claims alleging failure to derive revenues from the Tribes' natural resources	12
II. This Court should also review the court of appeals' erroneous holding on prejudgment interest	23
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Benedict v. City of New York</i> , 250 U.S. 321 (1919)	18
<i>Blackfeather v. United States</i> , 190 U.S. 368 (1903)	15
<i>Block v. North Dakota</i> , 461 U.S. 273 (1983)	14
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 195 F.3d 1334 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	19
<i>Chase Sec. Corp. v. Donaldson</i> , 325 U.S. 304 (1945)	14
<i>Chenault v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 37 F.3d 535 (9th Cir. 1994)	13
<i>Cobell v. Babbitt</i> , 30 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 1998)	17
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> : 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	4, 10, 21
283 F. Supp. 2d 66 (D.D.C. 2003)	22
No. 03-5314, 2004 WL 2828059 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 10, 2004)	22, 24

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Hopland Band of Pomo Indians v. United States</i> , 855 F.2d 1573 (Fed. Cir. 1988)	19
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel. Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997)	13, 17
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 801 F.2d 1334 (Fed. Cir. 1986), cert. denied, 481 U.S. 1013 (1987)	19
<i>Klamath & Moadoc Tribes v. United States</i> , 296 U.S. 244 (1935)	15
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	14
<i>Library of Congress v. Shaw</i> , 478 U.S. 310 (1986)	25
<i>McDonald v. First National Bank</i> , 968 F. Supp. 9 (D. Mass. 1997)	19
<i>Menominee Tribe v. United States</i> , 726 F.2d 718 (Fed. Cir.), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 826 (1984)	19
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 664 F.2d 265 (1981), aff'd on other grounds, 463 U.S. 206 (1983)	27
<i>Peoria Tribe of Indians v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 468 (1968)	6, 27, 29
<i>Philippi v. Philippe</i> , 115 U.S. 151 (1885)	18
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	13
<i>Raygor v. Regents of Univ. of Minn.</i> , 534 U.S. 533 (2002)	14
<i>Resolution Trust Corp. v. Seale</i> , 13 F.3d 850 (5th Cir. 1994)	13, 17
<i>Speidel v. Henrici</i> , 120 U.S. 377 (1887)	18
<i>Stogner v. California</i> , 539 U.S. 607 (2003)	13
<i>United States v. First National Bank</i> , 234 U.S. 245 (1914)	30
<i>United States v. Kimberlin</i> , 776 F.2d 1344 (7th Cir. 1985), cert. denied, 476 U.S. 1142 (1986)	13
<i>United States v. King</i> , 395 U.S. 1 (1969)	14
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 445 U.S. 535 (1980)	24
<i>United States v. Mottaz</i> , 476 U.S. 834 (1986)	14

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Navajo Nation</i> , 537 U.S. 488 (2003)	7, 24, 28
<i>United States v. Nordic Vill., Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992)	14
<i>United States v. Testan</i> , 424 U.S. 392 (1976)	14
<i>United States v. Thayer-West Point Hotel Co.</i> , 329 U.S. 585 (1947)	25
<i>Village of Bellwood v. Dwivedi</i> , 895 F.2d 1521 (7th Cir. 1990)	13
<i>Washington v. Washington State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass'n</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979)	29
Treaty, constitution, statutes, and regulations:	
Treaty of May 30, 1854, Art. 7, 10 Stat. 1082	27
U.S. Const. Ex Facto Clause	13
Act of Nov. 5, 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-512, Tit. I, 104 Stat. 1930	2
Act of Nov. 13, 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-154, Tit. I, 105 Stat. 1004	2
Act of Oct. 5, 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-381, Tit. I, 106 Stat. 1389	2
Act of Nov. 11, 1993, Pub. L. No. 103-138, Tit. I, 107 Stat. 1391	2
Act of Sept. 30, 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-332, Tit. I, 108 Stat. 2511	2
Act of Apr. 26, 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-134, Tit. I, 110 Stat. 1321-175	2
Act of Sept. 30, 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, Tit. I, 110 Stat. 3009-197	2
Act of Nov. 14, 1997, Pub. L. No. 105-83, Tit. I, 111 Stat. 1559	3
Act of Nov. 29, 1999, Pub. L. No. 106-113, App. C. Tit. I, 113 Stat. 1501A-153	3
Act of Oct. 11, 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-291, Tit. I, 114 Stat. 939	3

VI

Statutes and regulation—Continued:	Page
Act of Nov. 5, 2001, Pub. L. No. 107-63, Tit. I, 115 Stat. 435	3
Act of Feb. 20, 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-7, Div. F, Tit. I, 117 Stat. 236	3
Act of Nov. 10, 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-108, Tit. I, 117 Stat. 1263	2, 3, 22
American Indian Trust Fund Management Reform Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-412, 108 Stat. 4239	4, 10
Financial Institutions Reform, Recovery, and Enforce- ment Act of 1989, Pub. L. No. 101-73, 103 Stat. 183	17
Indian Mineral Leasing Act of 1938, ch. 198, 52 Stat. 347, 25 U.S.C. 396a <i>et seq.</i>	7
25 U.S.C. 161	20
25 U.S.C. 161a	27, 29
25 U.S.C. 161a(a)	26
25 U.S.C. 161a(b)	26
25 U.S.C. 161b	26, 27, 29
25 U.S.C. 162a	20, 27, 29
25 U.S.C. 162a(a)	26
25 U.S.C. 162a(b)	26
25 U.S.C. 162a(c)	26
25 U.S.C. 611	20
25 U.S.C. 612	3, 5, 8, 9, 20, 25, 28, 29
25 U.S.C. 4011(a)	4, 21
28 U.S.C. 1505	12
28 U.S.C. 2501	2, 12, 15, 18
28 U.S.C. 2516	8
28 U.S.C. 2516(a)	2, 24, 25
25 C.F.R. 211.40	28
30 C.F.R. Ch. II:	
Subch. A	28
Subch. D	28

VII

Miscellaneous:	Page
DOI, <i>Strengthening the Circle: Interior Indian Affairs Highlights 2001-2004</i> (2004)	11
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 330, 108th Cong., 1st Sess. (2003)	22
H.R. Rep. No. 158, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993)	23
